
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published

Agenda  

 

Standards Committee 
  
 

This meeting will be held on: 
Date: Thursday 13 November 2025 
Time: 6.00 pm  
Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 
 

For further information please contact:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee & Member Services Officer, 
Committee Services Officer 

  01865 252784   standards@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

  may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

  may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 
Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 
Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 
 
Committee Membership 
Councillors: Membership 7: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.  
 
Councillor Susanna Pressel (Chair)  

 
Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton 

 

  

Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

Councillor Judith Harley  

Councillor Naomi Waite  

Councillor Dr Max Morris  

Chris Ballinger Independent Person non-voting 

Andrew Mills-Hicks Independent Person non-voting 

Eric Feltin Independent Person non-voting 

Lois Lezemore Independent Person non-voting 

Ala Soualhi Independent Person non-voting 

Dr Bushra Almunir Yousef Independent Person non-voting 

Peter Nowland Blackbird Leys Parish Council 
(Blackbird Leys Ward) 

 
Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 

 



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 
   
 
1   Apologies for Absence  
 
2   Declarations of Interest  
 
3   Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2 

 Recommendation: That the Committee resolve to approve the minutes 
of the meeting held on 3 July 2025 as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

 
4   Addresses by members of the public  

 Public addresses relating to matters of business for this agenda, up to 
five minutes is available for each public address. 
The request to speak accompanied by the full text of the address 
must be received by the Director of Law, Governance and Strategy 
by 5.00 pm on Friday 7 November 2025. 
 

 

 
5   Councillor addresses on any item for discussion  

 Councillor addresses relating to matters of business for this agenda, up 
to five minutes is available for each address.  
The request should be received by the Director of Law, 
Governance and Strategy by 5.00 pm on Friday 7 November 2025. 
 

 

 
6   Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual 

dispensations - 20 June 2025 to 31 October 2025 
3 - 28 

 The Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (Monitoring Officer) had 
submitted a report to advise the Committee of: 

  The number and status of complaints received under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct which have been, or are to be, 
considered by the Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (in 
her statutory capacity as the authority’s Monitoring Officer) in 
consultation with one of the Council’s Independent Persons.  

  The number of dispensations to an individual member, granted 

 

mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk


 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

under Section 33 of the 2011 Localism Act, by the Monitoring 
Officer, following consultation with an Independent Person.  

  Update on the action taken in relation to the complaint which was 
upheld against Cllr Henwood by a Local Hearing Panel on the 27 
August 2025. 

 
Recommendations: That the Standards Committee: 

1. Note the content of the report. 
2. Note and provide comment on the apologies issued by 

Councillor Henwood and confirmation as to whether these as 
satisfactory to the Committee.  

 
 
7   Member Training Update 29 - 34 

 The Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (Monitoring Officer) had 
submitted a report to update the Standards Committee on the delivery 
of Member training from July 2025 to November 2025. 
 
Recommendation: That the Standards Committee notes the content 
of the report. 
 

 

 
8   Dates of future meetings  

 The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm on the following dates: 

  17 March 2026 
 
 
 

 



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Information for those attending 
Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 
Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  
The Council asks those recording the meeting: 
  To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  
  Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 
  Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 

proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

  To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, u
[...]
thin the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners. 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Standards Committee 
on Thursday 3 July 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Pressel (Chair) Councillor Diggins (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Harley Councillor Waite 
Councillor Max Morris  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager 

Apologies: 
Councillor(s) Smowton sent apologies. 
Substitutes are shown above. 
 

1. Election of Chair for Council Year 2025-2026  
Councillor Diggins proposed, and Councillor Waite seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Pressel to be elected as Chair of the Committee for 2025/26. 
  
There were no further nominations.  
 
The Standards Committee resolved that Councillor Pressel be elected as the Chair for 
2025/26. 

2. Election of Vice-Chair for Council Year 2025-2026  
Councillor Waite proposed, and Councillor Pressel seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Diggins to be elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee for 2025/26. 
  
There were no further nominations.  
 
The Standards Committee resolved that Councillor Diggins be elected as the Vice-
Chair for 2025/26. 

1

Agenda Item 3



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

3. Apologies for Absence  
Councillor Smowton sent apologies. 
 
Councillor Djafari-Marbini attended online. 

4. Declarations of Interest  
None. 

5. Appointment of Independent Persons  
The Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (Monitoring Officer) had submitted a 
report to ask the Standards Committee to recommend to Council to authorise the 
Monitoring Officer to re-appoint Chris Ballinger and Andrew Mills-Hicks and to appoint 
Eric Feltin, Lois Lezemore, Ala Soualhi and Dr. Bushra Almunir Yousef as the Council’s 
Independent Persons for a five-year term, until July 2030. 
 
The Committee and Member Services Manager was present to respond to questions.  
 
The Chair invited questions from Committee members.  
 
Councillor Harley queried the reference to the ‘modest financial burden’ of the 
appointments of new Independent Persons to which the Committee and Member 
Services Manager explained that the roles were advertised online through LinkedIn for 
which a small fee was paid.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

  Recommend to Council to authorise the Monitoring Officer to re-appoint Chris 
Ballinger and Andrew Mills-Hicks and to appoint Eric Feltin, Lois Lezemore, Ala 
Soualhi and Dr. Bushra Almunir Yousef as the Council’s Independent Persons 
for a five-year term. 

 
Councillor Djafari-Marbini joined the meeting online.  

6. Member Training Update  
The Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (Monitoring Officer) had submitted a 
report to update the Standards Committee on the delivery of Member training from 
February 2025 to July 2025. 
 
The Committee and Member Services Manager was present to respond to questions. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Committee members.   

2



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 
Councillor Waite reflected on the length of licensing training courses and asked 
whether officers could consider reducing the six-hour duration and introduce shorter 
refresher training to accommodate members who had attended in previous years. 
Councillor Waite also requested that content be provided regarding street trading 
applications within future licensing training sessions. The Committee and Member 
Services Manager committing to communicating this feedback to re
[...]
o attend Code of Conduct training, emphasising that 
invitations are always extended. The Committee and Member Services Manager 
committed to checking whether this could be made compulsory.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

   Note the contents of the report. 

3



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

7. Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual 
dispensations - 3 March 2025 to 20 June 2025  

The Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (Monitoring Officer) had submitted a 
report to advise the Committee of: 
 

  The number and status of complaints received under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct which have been, or are to be, considered by the Director of Law, 
Governance and Strategy (in her statutory capacity as the authority’s Monitoring 
Officer) in consultation with one of the Council’s Independent Persons. 

  The number of dispensations to an individual member, granted under Section 33 
of the 2011 Localism Act, by the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with 
an Independent Person. 

 
The Committee and Member Services Manager was present to respond to questions.  
 
The Chair invited questions from Committee members.  
 
Councillor Diggins referenced the list of complaints enclosed within the report and 
asked whether any issues exist with officer capacity to manage the number and 
whether any measures could be taken to mitigate this. It was also asked whether there 
have been any issues with meeting required deadlines for responding to complaints. 
The Committee and Member Services Manager confirmed that some cases remain 
ongoing due to issues with the capacity for the Monitoring Officer review each 
complaint and pass onto the two available Independent Persons. The Committee heard 
that the recent appointment of additional Independent Persons is expected to alleviate 
some capacity constraints.  
 
Councillor Morris noted that meetings relating to complaints are often restricted to 
evening periods which can cause delays.  
 
The Chair also noted that delays are often experienced when the subject councillor of 
the complaint has limited availability to attend relevant meetings.  
 
Cllr Djafari-Marbini suggested that it could be useful for guidance on submitting 
complaints to be made more publicly available via the Council’s website as means to 
reduce the number received. It was suggested that complaints may be submitted when 
it is unclear whether a councillor is acting in a personal capacity on social media or not.  
 
The Chair noted that only one complaint contained within the report was dismissed on 
these grounds.   
 

4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The Committee and Member Services Manager committed to discussing this feedback 
with officers and explained that when complaints are considered, it is always assessed 
as to whether a councillor was acting in a personal capacity or not. It was emphasised 
that this can be hard to determine in some cases.  
 
Councillor Morris, in relation to Independent Persons, asked whether diversity and 
protected characteristics were considered during the hiring process. The Committee 
and Member Services Manager commented that the Independent Persons recently 
appointed reflect varied backgrounds and assured the Committee that diversity was 
considered 
 
The Chair noted that 3 of the appointees are women.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

   Note the contents of the report. 

8. Minutes of the previous meeting  
The Committee approved the minutes of the meetings held on 11 March 2025 as a 
true and accurate record. 

9. Dates of future meetings  
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.22 pm 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 13 
November 2025 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: Standards Committee 

Date: 13 November 2025 

Report of: Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (Monitoring 
Officer) 

Title of Report:  Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual 
dispensations – 20 June 2025 to 31 October 2025 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Decision being 
taken: 

To advise the Committee of: 

The number and status of complaints received under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct which have been, or are to 
be, considered by the Director of Law, Governance and 
Strategy (in her statutory capacity as the authority’s 
Monitoring Officer) in consultation with one of the 
Council’s Independent Persons.  

The number of dispensations to an individual member, 
granted under Section 33 of the 2011 Localism Act, by the 
Monitoring Officer, following consultation with an 
Independent Person. 

Update on the action taken in relation to the complaint 
which was upheld against Cllr Henwood by a Local 
Hearing Panel on the 27 August 2025.  

Key decision: No  

Cabinet Member: N/A 

Corporate Priority: A Well Run Council. 

Policy Framework: None 

 

Recommendation(s): That the Standards Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the contents of the report 

2. Note and provide comment on the apologies issued by Councillor 
Henwood and confirmation as to whether these as satisfactory to the 
Committee. 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 6



Information Exempt From Publication  

N/A N/A 

 

Appendix No. Appendix Title  Exempt from Publication 

Appendix 1 Apology to the 
Standards Committee 

No 

Appendix 2 Apology from Cllr David 
Henwood to Cllr Trish 
Elphinstone 

No 

Appendix 3  Reprimand from the 
Monitoring Officer 
(interim) to Cllr 
Henwood  

Yes 

Appendix 4  Decision notice of the 
Hearing Panel of the 27 
August 2025 regarding 
Cllr Henwood  

No  

Appendix 5 Decision notice of the 
Hearing Panel of the 12 
Ma
[...]
eptember 
2024 

City • Honesty and 
Integrity 

• Bullying 

Monitoring 
Officer   

Concluded 

5 January 
2025 

Parish Council • Objectivity 

• Accountability 

• Openness 

• Honesty and 
Integrity 

• Respect for others 

• Bullying 

• Impartiality 

Monitoring 
Officer 

Ongoing 

6 March 2025 City • Leadership 

• Respect of others 

Monitoring 
Officer, in 

Ongoing 

10



consultation 
with the 
Independent 
Person 

7 May 2025 City • Accountability 

• Honesty and 
Integrity 

• Council 
Resources 

Monitoring 
Officer, in 
consultation 
with the 
Independent 
Person 

Ongoing 

8 May 2025 City • Honesty and 
Integrity 

• Respect for 
others 

• Bullying 

• Confidential 
Information 

Monitoring 
Officer, in 
consultation 
with the 
Independent 
Person 

Ongoing 

 

 
Summary of complaints and learning points 

6. The first and second complaints concerned an allegation that two Oxford City 
Council Councillors disrupted the proceedings of a meeting in March 2024. The 
Deputy Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person agreed these complaints 
should be investigated and an investigation was conducted by an external lawyer. 
The decision whether the matter should be dealt with by local resolution or local 
panel hearing was made by the Standards Committee on 24 February 2025, and 
the committee decided to proceed to a Local Hearing Panel on 12 May 2025 and 19 
June 2025 respectively. The resolution of the Local Hearing Panels will be 
presented at full Council on 24 November 2025 and the decision notices from the 
hearings are attached as appendices 5 and 6. 

7. The third complaint concerned an allegation that an Oxford City Councillor had 
made post on the social media platform X, that was unbecoming of a member of 
Oxford City Council. The Monitoring Officer, following review with the Independent 
Person, referred the complaint to a Local Hearing Panel on 27 August 2025.The 
decision of the Local Hearing Panels was published in September 2025, wi
[...]
xhibited in the social media posts combined with the unproven and 
potentially false or misleading nature of some of the statements, 
constituted harassment and bullying.  

• That Councillor Henwood had brought the Council’s standards process 
into disrepute and had risked its confidentiality and politicising it.  

• That Councillor Henwood had therefore breached sections 6.1, 6.2 
and 6.5 of the Code of Conduct in relation to bulling and harassment, 
respect, and bringing the Council into disrepute.  

2. That the following sanctions be imposed on Councillor Henwood as a 
result: 

 • Councillor Henwood provide full and appropriate written public 
apologies to the complainant and to the Standards Committee. It was 
suggested that these be both be provided within 14 days (10 working 
days). Councillor Henwood was asked to copy these to the Monitoring 
Officer and notified that the apology to the Standards Committee would 
be added as an item to the agenda of the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

• Councillor Henwood be issued a reprimand by the Monitoring Officer in 
private, and this be made public should Councillor Henwood fail to 
provide written apologies, or they fall short of the requested criteria. 

18. Councillor Henwood provided the apologies to the Monitoring Officer (Appendix 1 
and 2) in advance of the Decision Notice being drafted and approved. 

19. Once the Notice was ready to be published and agreed by the Panel they were sent 
to the persons to whom they were addressed.  

20. In line with the decision of the Panel the apologies are presented to the Committee 
for consideration.  

 

 

13



Legal Implications 

21. The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to have a Code of Conduct which sets 
out the standards expected of Members whenever they act in their official capacity. 
The Code must also have in place a suitable procedure at a local level to 
investigate and determine allegations against elected members and co-opted 
members. The Coun
[...]
following sanctions be imposed on Councillor 
Henwood as a result:  

• Councillor Henwood provide full and appropriate 
written public apologies to the complainant and 
to the Standards Committee. It was suggested 
that these be both be provided within 14 days 
(10 working days). Councillor Henwood was 
asked to copy these to the Monitoring Officer 
and notified that the apology to the Standards 
Committee would be added as an item to the 
agenda of the next meeting of the Committee.  

• Councillor Henwood be issued a reprimand by 
the Monitoring Officer in private, and this be 
made public should Councillor Henwood fail to 
provide written apologies, or they fall short of the 
requested criteria.  

 

 
 
Summary of complaint 

1. The complaint by Trish Elphinstone is as follows:  
 
“Cllr David Henwood has posted untruths and inflammatory language on social 
media against Cllr Trish Elphinstone. Firstly, he has used inflammatory language 
on several social media posts. He has used the unacceptable term ‘Trish is a 
Traitor’ and that I have betrayed residents. Which is simply untrue He said that 
Trish voted for the Rose Hill Controlled Parking Zone at Full Council last 
November. Which is simply untrue. There was no vote for a CPZ in Rose Hill. 
The budget outlined funding for CPZs across Oxfordshire, Rose Hill was not 
specified. It is inappropriate and false for Cllr Henwood to say that Trish voted 
for a CPZ in Rose Hill. David’s social media campaign is inciteful and unjust – I 
do not support this CPZ and has spoken against it. I also explained to him that 
the budget did not specify Rose Hill for a CPZ and yet he is using misinformation 
to weaponise residents’ feelings and it totally inappropriate. This is bullying. It is 
making me feel concerned for my safety as a councillor as resident and should 
not be allowed. David Henwood has a history of being expelled as a City and 
Parish Councillor for bullying. If he wants to stand in the election, his found
[...]
e sanctions as set out in the decision summary of 
this Decision notice.  

 

Signed Deputy Monitoring Officer for and on behalf of the Monitoring 
Officer 

Name Emma Griffiths 

Date 31 October 2025 

Publication Public:  to website – censure to be issued by full Council 
meeting via recommendation  

Press statement: Yes – reactive  

31



 

 

32



 

 

To: Standards Committee 

Date: 13 November 2025 

Report of: Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (Monitoring 
Officer) 

Title of Report:  Member Training Update – November 2025 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Decision being 
taken: 

To update the Standards Committee on the delivery of 
Member training from July 2025 to November 2025. 

Key decision: No  

Cabinet Member: N/A 

Corporate Priority: A Well Run Council. 

Policy Framework: None 

 

 

Recommendation(s): That the Standards Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the contents of the report. 

 

 

Information Exempt from Publication  

N/A N/A 

 

 

Appendix No. Appendix Title  Exempt from Publication 

N/A N/A N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

33

Agenda Item 7



Introduction and background  

1. The Standards Committee has responsibility in the Council’s Constitution for 
receiving reports from, and advising the Monitoring Officer on, training for 
members.  

2. The rules relating to compulsory member training are set out in the Councillors’ 
Allowances Scheme which forms Part 26 of the Council’s Constitution. The 
Allowances Scheme requires that members who fail to attend the following training 
will have a reduction applied to their basic allowances: 

I. Induction for newly elected members (new Members only) 

II. Compulsory planning training (every two years for all Members) 

III. Compulsory code of conduct training (annually for all Members) 

IV. Compulsory licensing training (annually for members of General Purposes 
Licensing Committee and Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee) 

 

Additional Non-Compulsory Training 

3. Table 1 sets out 
[...]
ing 
but doing so is considered good corporate governance and member support 
practice.  

13. Council has collectively agreed that members who fail to attend the applicable 
compulsory induction and training (detailed in paragraph 3) will forego a portion of 
their allowances, as set out in Part 26.2 of the Council’s Constitution.  

 

Level of risk 

14. There is a risk that if members undertaking regulatory functions are not equipped to 
undertake those roles then the Council’s decision making could be undermined and 
subject to an increased risk of challenge, which, if successful, could be very costly 

36



for the Council. Similarly, if members are not trained on the Code of Conduct there 
is a risk of an increase in the number of complaints that members have breached 
the Code of Conduct. 

 

Equalities impact  

15. All newly elected councillors are invited to declare any special requirements relating 
to the provision of training and Committee and Member Services will work with the 
individual to ensure that those needs are met.   

 

Report author Jonathan Malton 

Job title Committee and Members Services Manager 

Service area or department Law and Governance 

Telephone  01865 602767 

e-mail  jmalton@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers:  

1 Oxford City Council Constitution Part26Councillorsallowances.pdf 

2 Oxford City Council Constitution Part24PlanningCodeofPractice.pdf 

 

37

mailto:jmalton@oxford.gov.uk
https://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/documents/s81634/Part26Councillorsallowances.pdf
https://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/documents/s81631/Part24PlanningCodeofPractice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual dispensations - 20 June 2025 to 31 October 2025
	Appendix 1 Apology from Cllr David Henwood to Members of the Standards Committee
	Appendix 2 Apology from Cllr David Henwood to Cllr Trish Elphinstone
	Appendix 3 Reprimand from the Monitoring 

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Standards Committee
on Thursday 13 November 2025 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Pressel (Chair)
	Councillor Smowton

	Councillor Djafari-Marbini
	Councillor Harley

	Councillor Waite
	Councillor Morris


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer

Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager

Emma Jackman, Director of Law, Governance and Strategy
 (Monitoring Officer)
Also present:
Eric Feltin, Independent Person (non-voting)
<AI1>

15. Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Diggins sent apologies and attended online.
The Chair welcomed the new Independent Person, Eric Feltin.
</AI1>

<AI2>

16. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Harley noted her membership of the same political party as Councillor David Henwood who is referenced in one report on the agenda. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this does not qualify as a conflict of interest but noted that Councillor Harley must attend the meeting with an open mind. It was advised that if unable to do so, Councillor Harley should choose to leave the room during deliberation of the relevant item. Councillor Harley also noted that Councillor Malik, referenced in the report, is her ward councillor. The Monitoring Officer provided the same advice on this matter. 

Councillor Smowton joined the meeting.


Councillor Smowton noted that one of the reports on the agenda refers to Councillor Railton, his wife. It was clarified that the report is anonymised, and Councillor Railton is not specifically mentioned. 
Councillor Diggins joined online. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

17. Minutes of the previous meeting 

Councillor Djafari-Marbini requested that note of her online attendance at the last meeting be corrected on the minutes and added in both relevant sections of the document; this update was confirmed. Councillor Djafari-Marbini also noted some confusion relating to the current rules around online attendance at Committee meetings since the pandemic. The Monitoring Officer explained that remote attendance is managed in line with relevant legislation, and it is not possible to formally note online attendance as the temporary provisions set out during the pandemic have now ended. Councillor Djafari-Marbini recommended to the Chair that the Leader of the Council may write to Parliament regarding an update to the relevant legislation. 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2025 as a true and accurate record. 
</AI3>

<AI4>

18. Addresses by members of the public 

None.
</AI4>

<AI5>

19. Councillor addresses on any item for discussion 

None.
</AI5>

<AI6>

20. Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual dispensations - 20 June 2025 to 31 October 2025 

The Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (Monitoring Officer) had submitted a report to advise the Committee of:

· The number and status of complaints received under the Members’ Code of Conduct which have been, or are to be, considered by the Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (in her statutory capacity as the authority’s Monitoring Officer) in consultation with one of the Council’s Independent Persons.

· The number of dispensations to an individual member, granted under Section 33 of the 2011 Localism Act, by the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with an Independent Person

· Update on the action taken in relation to the complaint which was upheld against Councillor Henwood by a Local Hearing Panel on the 27 August 2025.
The Chair noted a correction to the dates listed in paragraph 4 of the report; 2023 was corrected to 2025. The Chair summarised the contents of the report. 

In relation to the complaint against Councillor Henwood, the Monitoring Officer summarised the process which had been undertaken and confirmed that it had been concluded the code of conduct had been breached. This was agreed by a Local Hearing Panel which also determined that Councillor Henwood be reprimanded by the Monitoring Officer and that he should send formal apologies to the complainant and the Standards Committee. The Committee were asked to consider the adequacy of these apologies.

The Chair queried the duration of time which it had taken for the letter of apology to have been sent to the complainant. The Monitoring Officer clarified the time frames and delays which took place and confirmed that the letter from Councillor Henwood was sent within the required time limit. 

The Chair invited Members to review the letter of apology to the Standards Committee. 

Councillor Waite requested clarification on why the Local Hearing Panel had requested the letter be sent back to the Committee for consideration. Councillor Diggins, as chair of the relevant Local Hearing Panel, explained that it had been determined that the letter be brought back to the Committee in any event. 

The Monitoring Officer also noted that Councillor Henwood maintains that he did not breach the code of conduct as determined by the Local Hearing Panel, and the Committee were to determine if the apology letters to the Chair of the Standards Committee and to the complainant were sufficient. 

The Chair invited a vote on whether the letter to the Chair of the Standards Committee was acceptable. When put to a vote, the Committee voted by 4 in favour, that the apology to the Chair of the Standards Committee was adequate. 

Councillor Waite noted her belief that the letter was inadequate as she did not believe it addressed the misleading nature of the comments Councillor Henwood had made on social media. 

The Chair requested that the Committee then consider the letter of apology to the complainant. When put to a vote, the Committee voted by 4 in favour, that the apology to the complainant was adequate.


Councillor Waite noted her belief that this letter was also inadequate as it did not address the relevant issues.

The Monitoring Officer noted the outcome of both votes and clarified that the matter was therefore concluded. 
The Committee noted the content of the report and confirmed that the apologies issued by Councillor Henwood were satisfactory. 
</AI6>

<AI7>

21. Member Training Update 
The Director of Law, Governance and Strategy (Monitoring Officer) had submitted a report to update the Standards Committee on the delivery of Member training from July 2025 to November 2025.

Councillor Harley positively commented on a social media training session recently delivered and praised the responsible officer.

The Committee and Member Services Manager informed the Committee that a review is being undertaken to ensure that maximum engagement for training sessions can be captured in the future. 

Councillor Djafari-Marbini asked whether the Council could update its social media training to include content related to accusations of misinformation. 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this would be considered as part of the review into member development. It was noted that efforts will be made to encourage engagement and attendance at optional training sessions. The feedback from Councillor Harley was welcomed. 

The Committee noted the report. 
</AI7>

<AI8>

22. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.
</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.21 pm
Chair …………………………..                                         Date: Tuesday 17 March 2026
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet:
after the call-in and review period has expired
Planning Committees:
after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued
All other committees:
immediately.
Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


